that were reasonably possible at the balance sheet date. This sensitivity
analysis applies to the defined benefit obligation only and not to the net
defined benefit pension liability in its entirety, the measurement of which
is driven by a number of factors including, in addition to the assumptions
below, the fair value of plan assets.

Our 2016 financial statements

WPP ANNUAL REPORT 2016 209

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The sensitivity analyses are based on a change in one assumption
while holding all other assumptions constant so that interdependencies
between the assumptions are excluded. The methodology applied is
consistent with that used to determine the recognised defined benefit
obligation. The sensitivity analysis for inflation is not shown as it is an
underlying assumption to build the pension and salary increase
assumptions. Changing the inflation assumption on its own without
changing the salary or pension assumptions will not result in a significant
change in pension liabilities.

Sensitivity analysis of significant
actuarial assumptions

Increase/(decrease)
in benefit obligation

2016
£m

2015
£m

Discount rate
Increase by 25 basis points

UK (13.3) (10.9)
North America (10.9) (9.4)
Western Continental Europe (10.1) (7.8)
Other1 (0.6) (0.5)

Decrease by 25 basis points
UK 14.1 11.5
North America 11.2 9.7
Western Continental Europe 10.6 8.2
Other1 0.6 0.5

Rate of increase in salaries
Increase by 25 basis points

UK 0.2 0.2
North America – 0.1
Western Continental Europe 1.4 1.3
Other1 0.6 0.5

Decrease by 25 basis points
UK (0.2) (0.1)
North America – –
Western Continental Europe (1.4) (1.3)
Other1 (0.6) (0.5)

Rate of increase in pensions in payment
Increase by 25 basis points

UK 2.3 2.1
Western Continental Europe 6.8 5.3

Decrease by 25 basis points
UK (2.3) (2.0)
Western Continental Europe (6.4) (5.0)

Life expectancy
Increase in longevity by one additional year

UK 17.7 13.3
North America 6.2 5.1
Western Continental Europe 7.4 5.6
Other1 – –

 Note
1  Includes Asia Pacific, Latin America, Africa & Middle East and Central &

Eastern Europe.

(b) Assets and liabilities
At 31 December, the fair value of the assets in the pension plans, and the
assessed present value of the liabilities in the pension plans are shown in
the following table:

2016
£m %

2015
£m %

2014
£m %

Equities 161.9 17.3 132.5 16.3 151.1 17.8
Bonds 566.0 60.6 479.5 58.9 496.2 58.4
Insured annuities 63.5 6.8 60.5 7.4 68.0 8.0
Property 1.6 0.2 1.5 0.2 1.4 0.2
Cash 44.9 4.8 65.1 8.0 52.2 6.1
Other 96.3 10.3 75.1 9.2 80.6 9.5
Total fair value
of assets 934.2 100.0 814.2 100.0 849.5